
Cabinet

Monday 15 August 2016 at 7.00 pm
Board Room 4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio
Councillors:

Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council
McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader
Farah Lead Member for Housing
Hirani Lead Member for Community Well-being
Mashari Lead Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment 

and Skills
W Mitchell Murray Lead Member for Children and Young People
Pavey Lead Member for Stronger Communities
Southwood Lead Member for Environment

For further information contact: Anne Reid, Principal Democratic Services Officer
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 12

3 Matters arising 

Community Well-being reports

4 Approval to Access the West London Alliance Care Home and 
Supported Living Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) 

13 - 26

In accordance with Contract Standing Order 88, this report requests 
Cabinet approval for the Strategic Director Community Wellbeing to enter 
into an Access Agreement with the London Borough of Ealing to use the 
DPS for the provision of supported living, residential and nursing care 
home placements.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Councillor Hirani
Contact Officer: Amy Jones, Head of 
Commissioning and Quality
Tel: 020 8937 4061 amy.jones@brent.gov.uk

5 Authority to Participate in the Joint Procurement of Community 
Equipment Goods and Services as part of the London Community 
Equipment Consortium 

27 - 36

This report requests approval for Brent Adult Social Care to participate in 
a collaborative procurement with the London (Community Equipment) 
Consortium for the establishment of a framework for provision of 
community equipment goods and services.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Councillor Hirani
Contact Officer: Amy Jones, Head of 
Commissioning and Quality
Tel: 020 8937 4061 amy.jones@brent.gov.uk



3

6 Authority to tender a contract for Health Visiting and School Nursing 
Services 

37 - 46

This report is seeking approval to commence the procurement of Health 
Visiting and School Nursing services. The report also sets out benefits 
associated with combining the individual contracts including financial 
benefits. 

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Councillor Hirani
Contact Officer: Dr Melanie Smith, Director 
Public Health
Tel: 0208 937 6227 melanie.smith@brent.gov.uk

Resources reports

7 2015/16 Treasury Management Outturn Report 47 - 60

This report updates members on Treasury Management activity and 
confirms that the Council has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 
2015/16.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Councillor McLennan
Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

8 Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committee (if any) 

9 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The following item is not for publication as it relates to the following 
category of exempt information as specified in the Local Government Act 
1972 namely:

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information

APPENDIX:  West London Alliance Care Home and Supported Living 
Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) (APC2 WLA)

(report above relates)

10 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 



4

the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 13 September 2016

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 25 July 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Farah, Hirani, Mashari, W Mitchell Murray and Southwood

Also present: Councillor Chohan

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Pavey

1. Introductions 

Councillor Butt, Leader of the Council, opened the meeting by thanking Stephen 
Hughes, the outgoing interim Strategic Director of Resources, for his work over the 
past six months. 

2. Declarations of interests 

Councillor Butt, in respect of item 12: – London Road, Wembley, HA9 7ET - 
redevelopment proposals, as a Governor at Ark Elvin Academy.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 June 2016 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising 

None.

5. Authority to Award a Contract for Accommodation Based Mental Health 
Support 

Councillor Hirani, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, introduced the report 
stating that in accordance with Contract Standing Orders 88 and 89, the report 
requested Cabinet approval to award two contracts for Accommodation Based 
Mental Health (ABMH) services to support people who have mental health needs 
and were in recovery.

Councillor Hirani stated that the report provided further detail of the services, the 
procurement process followed and provided a recommendation of who the 
contracts should be awarded to as determined through the evaluation process.



Cabinet - 25 July 2016

The Cabinet also had before them an appendix to the report which was not for 
publication as it contained the following category of exempt information as specified 
in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 1972:  

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

RESOLVED:

(i) that approval be given to the award of Contract 1, an Accommodation Based 
Mental Health contract to support people with mental health needs as 
detailed in paragraph 3.2.a of the report to Look Ahead Care and Support for 
a term of one year with option to extend by up to two successive one year 
periods;

(ii) that approval be given to the award of Contract 2, an Accommodation Based 
Mental Health contract to support people with mental health needs as 
detailed in paragraph 3.2.b to Metropolitan Housing Trust for a term of one 
year with option to extend by up to two successive one year periods.

6. Charging for Adult Social Care Services 

Councillor Hirani, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, introduced the report 
stating that, in March 2016, Cabinet agreed to consult with current and future 
recipients of adult social care services on 3 minor changes to the existing charging 
policy. 

Councillor Hirani stated that the proposal for change was as follows:

The introduction of new single charging policy which would include how Adult Social 
Care will charge for non-residential care and housing related support and 
residential care service in the future.
Using the Department for Works and Pension benefit entitlement information to 
undertake the financial assessments in the future
The introduction of an average charge of £29.07 where it has not been possible to 
undertaken a financial assessment using the DWP information.

Councillor Hirani stated that the council has now completed thirty days consultation 
on proposed changes. He said that the report outlined the responses to that 
consultation, the potential impact on the residents and resulting recommendations 
taking into account the feedback that has been received from current and futu
[...]
ce Officer to oversee scheme 
development through further viability testing, local consultation, and planning 
consent;

(vi) that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director for Resources in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment, 



Cabinet - 25 July 2016

Chief Legal Officer and Chief Finance Officer in respect to any works and/or 
professional services contracts for scheme development to agree pre-tender 
considerations, invite tenders and thereafter award the contract.

10. South Kilburn Regeneration Programme - phase 3A 

Councillor Mashari, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment and 
Skills, introduced the report which related to Hereford House and Exeter Court 
(being part of ‘Phase 3A’ of the South Kilburn regeneration programme and as 
shown edged red on Appendix 1 of the report).

She informed members that the report sought the Cabinet’s approval of a 
procurement strategy for an architecturally led multidisciplinary design team for the 
comprehensive redevelopment of Hereford House and Exeter Court, being part of 
Phase 3A of the South Kilburn regeneration programme.

RESOLVED:

(i) that approval be given to the procurement of an architecturally led 
multidisciplinary design team to develop a detailed planning application for 
comprehensive redevelopment of Hereford House and Exeter Court by 
either:

- calling off the Greater London Authority (GLA) and Transport for London 
(TfL) Architecture, Design and Urbanism Panel (ADUP) or such other 
appropriate OJEU compliant framework; and evaluating those tenders in 
accordance with the relevant Framework;  or alternatively 

- inviting tenders using a Restricted procedure under the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 on the basis of the pre-tender considerations set out in 
paragraph 3.7 of this report and evaluating the tenders on the basis of the 
evaluation criteria set out in that paragraph.

(ii) that the decision as to the procurement options details
[...]
egeneration and Environment in closed session and a decision was 
made in closed session.

18. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm

M BUTT 
Chair





July 2014

© London Borough of Brent
Page 1

                           

Cabinet
15 August 2016

Report from the Strategic Director 
Community Wellbeing

For Action Wards Affected:
[ALL]

Approval to Access the West London Alliance Care Home 
and Supported Living Dynamic Purchasing System

Not for publication 

Appendix 2 to this report is not for publication as it contains the following category of 
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: “Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)"

1. Summary

1.1. In February 2016 Cabinet granted approval for Brent Adult Social Care to 
participate in a collaborative procurement with the West London Alliance 
(WLA) for the establishment of a dynamic purchasing system for the 
provision of supported living, residential and nursing care home 
placements.  The procurement was led by the London Borough of Ealing 
and Cabinet gave approval for the use of Ealing’s contract standing orders 
and financial regulations as per Contract Standing Order 85.

1.2. In July 2016, the London Borough of Ealing Cabinet granted approval for 
the Director of Adults Services to appoint suppliers onto the West London 
Alliance (WLA) Care Home and Supported Living Dynamic Purchasing 
System (DPS) throughout the 4-year term in accordance with its rules and 
selection criteria.   

1.3. In accordance with Contract Standing Order 88, this report requests 
Cabinet approval for the Strategic Director Community Wellbeing to enter 
into an Access Agreement with the London Borough of Ealing to use the 



July 2016 Page 2 

 London Borough Of Brent

DPS for the provision of supported living, residential and nursing care 
home placements. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. Cabinet note that the DPS is a West London Alliance procurement 
initiative with Ealing Council acting as the contracting body on behalf of the 
London Boroughs of Brent, Barnet, Hillingdon, Hounslow, Hammersmith & 
Fulham, City of Westminster, and Royal Borough of Kensington & 
Chelsea. 

2.2. Cabinet note that the Cabinet of Ealing Council has delegated authority to 
their Director of Adults Services to appoint suppliers onto the DPS 
throughout the 4-year term commencing on 1st September 2016 in 
accordance with the rules and section criteria. 

2.3. Cabinet approve that the Strategic Director Community Wellbeing  may 
enter into an Access Agreement with the London Borough of Ealing to use 
the DPS. 

2.4. Cabinet approve the use of the DPS for the procurement of contracts for 
the provision of supported living, residential and nursing care home 
placements throughout its term with the procurement of such contracts 
being exempt from the normal requirement of Brent Council’s Contract 
Standing Order and Financial Regulations for good operational and/or 
financial reasons in accordance with the Contract Standing Order 84(a).

2.5. Cabinet delegate authority to the Strategic Director Community Wellbeing 
to award High Value Contracts procured through the DPS if they have a 
contract value of less than £1,000,000 for the reasons detailed in 
paragraph 4.8.

3.  Background

3.1. Each month, Brent Adult Social Care are responsible for finding suitable 
care with accommodation for around 30 vulnerable people as part of the 
statutory responsibilities described in the Care Act 2014.  This will usually 
involve the person moving to a care home or a supported living 
environment. 

3.2. The requirement is shared across all first tier local authorities, and in 2012 
the West London Alliance (WLA) boroughs established an approved list for 
older people care home providers, giving boroughs access to a large 
number of care home providers at agreed fee levels for a 4-year term. 

3.3. To replace this procurement vehicle, the more flexible option of the 
electronic dynamic purchasing system (DPS) was chosen by the WLA 
members.  The key advantage is that new suppliers are free to join the 



July 2016 Page 3 

 London Borough Of Brent

DPS at any time, giving boroughs access to new accommodation options 
across the lifecycle of the DPS.  There is no limit on the number of 
suppliers that may join.   

3.4. To further support the boroughs in sourcing suitable accommodation with 
care, the WLA members agreed to broaden the scope of the DPS from 
older people services to all adult client groups, and from care homes to 
include supported living accommodation (Table 1). 

3.5. The DPS will be used in two ways.  Firstly, to source individual placement 
options that meet the needs and preferences of individual people on an ‘as 
required’ basis using the call-off arrangements described in the 
specification.  Secondly, to deliver volume-based contracts to meet 
strategic priorities using the mini-competition process.  

4. Access Agreement to award contracts through the DPS

4.1. The initial procurement process is now complete.  The Cabinet of Ealing 
Council has delegated authority to the Director of Adults Services to 
appoint suppliers to the DPS across its 4-year lifecycle following an 
application and quality assurance process that assesses their knowledge, 
experience and expertise in delivering services.  

4.2. The first 63 organisations appointed to the DPS are named in Appendix 1.  
They have nominated a total of 328 separate accommodation locations 
across all client groups and accommodation types. Contracting 
arrangements with individual suppliers can commence from 1 September 
2016.

4.3. Brent Adult Social Care has the opportunity to access the DPS and 
therefore the accommodation options listed through the signing of an 
Access Agreement, through which Ealing will permit Brent to make use of 

[...]
use 
the DPS to procure contracts for the provision of supported living, 
residential and nursing care home placements rather than the Council’s 
usual Contract Standing Orders.  

7.4. In order to access the DPS, Brent Council is required to sign an access 
agreement with Ealing Council.  This agreement will set out the basis on 
which Brent Council will use the DPS, including provision as to how Brent 
Council will identify suitable placements for individuals under the DPS or 
undertake mini-competitions for volume contracts.

7.5. Many of the contracts that the council will procure under the DPA will be 
classed as Low or Medium Value Contracts under the council’s Contract 
Standing Orders and the Strategic Director Community Wellbeing has 
delegated powers under Part 4 of the Constitution to approve the award of 
such contracts.  A number of contracts to be procured are likely to be 
valued over £500,000 and thus classified as High Value Contract under 
Contract Standing Orders.  High Value Contracts ordinarily require 
approval from Cabinet for the award of such contracts.  For the reasons 
detailed in paragraph 4.8, delegated authority is sought to permit the 
Strategic Director Community  Wellbeing to award High Value Contracts 
procured through the DPS if they have a contract value of less than 
£1,000,000.  

7.6. Under section 5 of the Care Act 2014, local authorities are under a general 
duty to promote the effective operation of a market in services for meeting 
care and support needs with a view to ensuring that those in its area have 
access to a variety of high quality providers to choose from. Provision of 
the DPS will facilitate the Council to meet this duty by purchasing care 
under a legal framework which ensures effective monitoring of the financial 
sustainability of Provider’s and the quality of the service they are providing.  

8. Diversity Implications

8.1. An Equality Assessment screening was undertaken as part of the 
preparation for par
[...]
 Living Placements (Non-priced) 

 Allied Care 
 Carers Thames Trust 
 Chiltern Supported Housing 
 Clece Care Services 
 Comfort Care Services 
 Craegmoor 
 Dimensions 
 Finefutures Ltd 
 Hestia Housing & Support 
 OneCare 
 Royal Mencap Society 
 Shaw Healthcare Group Ltd 
 Support for Living 
 The National Autistic Society 
 Voyage 1 Ltd 
 Yarrow Housing Ltd 









Page 1 

 London Borough Of Brent

Cabinet
15 August 2016

Report from the Strategic Director 
Community Wellbeing

Wards Affected:
ALL

Authority to Participate in the Joint Procurement of 
Community Equipment Goods and Services as part of the 
London Community Equipment Consortium

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report requests approval for Brent Adult Social Care to participate 
in a collaborative procurement with the London (Community 
Equipment) Consortium for the establishment of a framework for 
provision of community equipment goods and services.  The proposed 
procurement is to be led by the London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham therefore approval is also sought as required by Contract 
Standing Order 85 to use Hammersmith & Fulham’s Contract Standing 
Orders and Financial Regulations.   

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet give approval to the council to participate in a 
collaborative procurement led by the London Borough of Hammersmith 
& Fulham to establish a framework for community equipment goods 
and services. 

2.2 That Cabinet give approval to the collaborative procurement exercise 
detailed in 2.1 above being exempt from the normal requirements of 
Brent Council’s Contract Standing Orders and Financial Regulations for 
good operational and/or financial reasons in accordance with the 
Contract Standing Order 84(a) and 85(c).

2.3 That Cabinet give approval to the pre tender considerations set out in 
at paragraph 3.16 of this report.



Page 2 

 London Borough Of Brent

3.0 Detail

Background

3.1 Local authorities have a statutory duty (under the Care Act 2014, 
Chi
[...]
nd supplier management costs
o Increased communication difficulties
o Remove economies of scale



Page 9 

 London Borough Of Brent

8.3 Officers believe this will be better addressed enabling smaller specialist 
businesses in the Brent area to access the market via possible sub-
contracting opportunities with the appointed Provider.

8.4 Officers will also explore introducing specific measures to improve the 
economic, social and environmental well-being of the Brent area such 
as:

o Setting targets for local apprenticeships and /or local 
employment for both the prime contractor and sub-contractors

o Advertising the opportunity (and /or any sub-contracting or 
supply opportunities) to local suppliers and /or encouraging 
them to bid (through our forums and engagement with providers 
on upcoming opportunities)

o Improving environmental footprint is currently fulfilled through 
loaning, sharing, refurbishing and disposing of equipment and 
use of electronic systems to operate the service.

9.0 Background Papers
None.

Contact Officers
Fay Austin
Commissioning & Change Officer 020 8937 4051
Paul Rabin, Joint Pooled Fund Manager, 020 8937 4466
Jas Kothiria, Senior Category Manager Adult Social Care, 020 8937 1170 

PHIL PORTER
Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing





© London Borough of Brent
5-Aug-16                                                                                                                                                     Precedent 1(a) – Page 1

                           

CABINET 
15 August 2016

Report from the Strategic Director of 
Community and Wellbeing

For Action Wards Affected:
[ALL]

Authority to tender a contract for Health Visiting and School Nursing 
Services 

1.0 Summary

1.1 The responsibility for commissioning of 0-5 children’s public health services 
transferred from NHS England (NHSE) to local authorities on 1st October 
2015. In December 2015 a paper went to Cabinet which agreed for the 
contract to be extended for another year until March 2017 using the current 
service specification. The contract for Health Visiting and Family Nurse 
Partnership (FNP) services for Brent is held with London North West 
Healthcare Trust (LNWHT). 

1.2 In April 2013 the responsibility of 5 -19 children’s public health services 
transferred from NHSE to local authority responsibility including 

1. The Healthy Child Programme for children and young people aged 5-
19 years 

2. The National Child Measurement Programme,
3. Vision Screening 

1.3 The contract for School Nursing for Brent is held with Central London North 
West Healthcare Trust (LNWHT). 

1.4 This report is seeking approval to commence the procurement of Health 
Visiting and School Nursing services. The report also sets out benefits 
associated with combining the individual contracts including financial benefits. 

2.0 Recommendations

For Cabinet:



Contract Procurement and Management Guidelines Precedent 1(a)
Cabinet Authority to Tender Report

January 2016 Page 2

 London Borough Of Brent

2.1 To approve the preferred commissioning option as set out in section 5.1 of 
this report. 

2.2 To approve inviting tenders for the combined 0-19 Health Visiting and School 
Nursing services on the basis of the pre - tender considerations set out in 
paragraph 5.5 of this report. 

2.3 To give approval to officers to evaluate the tenders referred to in 2.2 above on 
the basis of the evaluation criteria set out in paragraph 5.5 (vi) of this report.

 
2.3 To delegate to the Strategic Director of Community and Wellbeing the 

authority to award the 0-19 combined Health Visiting and School Nursing 
Contract in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, 
following a compliant procurement process.

3.0 Detail

3.1 The combined budget available for this procurement is £6.6m.The Health 
Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership (FNP) service is currently provided by 
London North West Healthcare Trust at an annual value of £5.1m
[...]
cial 
Value) Act 2012. In accordance with the council’s Social Value Policy, 10% of 
the award criteria will be reserved for social value considerations to be 
contained in the tender documentation.  

11.0 Background Papers

11.1 None 

Contact Officer(s)

Dr. Melanie Smith  Director of Public Health 
Tel: 0208937 6227
E-mail: melanie.smith@brent.gov.uk

PHIL PORTER
Strategic Director of Community and Wellbeing



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report updates members on Treasury Management activity and confirms 
that the Council has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 2015/16. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Cabinet is asked to note the 2015/16 Treasury Management outturn report, 
which is substantively the same as reviewed at Audit Committee on 30th June, 
which will in turn be presented to Council, in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (the Code). 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by the Code, 
which requires authorities to produce annually Prudential Indicators and a 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement on the likely financing and 
investment activity. The Code also recommends that members are informed 
of treasury management activities at least twice a year.

3.2 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Investment 
Guidance.

3.3 The Council has borrowed money over the long term to support investment in 
the Council’s infrastructure and also invests balances held for short periods.  
It is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds 
and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 

Cabinet
15 August 2016

Report from the Chief Finance Officer

For Action Wards Affected:
ALL

 2015/16 Treasury Management Outturn Report



identification, monitoring and control of risk are central to the Council’s 
treasury management strategy. 

Economic backgro
[...]
ears and within 40 years 100 0 154 37 Yes

40 years and within 50 years 100 0 106 26 Yes

50 years and above 100 0 0 0 Yes

(e) Capital Expenditure

This indicator is set to ensure that the level of proposed capital expenditure remains 
within sustainable limits and, in particular, to consider the impact on Council tax and in 
the case of the HRA, housing rent levels.

Capital 
Expenditure

31/03/2016
Estimate

£m

31/03/2016
Actual

£m

Non-HRA 68 60

HRA 34 33

Total 102 93



(f) Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream

This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing 
and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget 
required to meet financing costs, net of investment income.

Ratio of Financing 
Costs to Net 
Revenue Stream

31/03/2016
Estimate

%

31/03/2016
Actual

%

Non-HRA 10.49 8.08

HRA* 12.35 12.50

Total 10.60 8.64

(g) Adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code

This indicator demonstrates that the Council adopted the principles of best practice.

The Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition in 
February 2013

(h) Upper Limit for Total Principal Sums Invested Over 364 Days

The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may arise 
as a result of the Council having to seek early repayment of the sums invested.

31/03/2016
Approved

£m

31/03/2016
Actual

£m

20 0

(i) HRA Limit on Indebtedness 

HRA Debt Cap (as 
prescribed by CLG)

£199m

31/03/2016
Estimate

£m

31/03/2016
Actual

£m

HRA CFR 137 141*

 *Provisional Based on Draft Accounts




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Approval to Access the West London Alliance Care Home and Supported Living Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS)
	cwb-wla-dps-app 1
	cwb-wla-dps-app2-restricted

	5 Authority to Participate in the Joint Procurement of Community Equipment Goods 

Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 15 August 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Farah, Hirani, Mashari and Pavey

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors W Mitchell Murray and 
Southwood

1. Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Southwood, W Mitchell Murray

2. Declarations of interests 

None

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 July 2016 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising 

None.

5. Approval to Access the West London Alliance Care Home and Supported 
Living Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) 

Councillor Hirani, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, introduced the report stating 
that, in February 2016 , Cabinet granted approval for Brent Adult Social Care to participate 
in a collaborative procurement with the West London Alliance (WLA) for the establishment 
of a dynamic purchasing system for the provision of supported living, residential and 
nursing care home placements. 

Councillor Hirani stated that the procurement was led by the London Borough of Ealing and 
Cabinet gave approval for the use of Ealing’s contract standing orders and financial 
regulations as per Contract Standing Order 85. 



Cabinet - 15 August 2016

Councillor Hirani stated that, in July 2016, the London Borough of Ealing Cabinet granted 
approval for the Director of Adults Services to appoint suppliers onto the West London 
Alliance (WLA) Care Home and Supported Living Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) 
throughout the 4-year term in accordance with its rules and selection criteria.

Councillor Hirani stated that this report requests Cabinet approval for the Strategic Director 
Community Wellbeing to enter into an Access Agreement with the London Borough of 
Ealing to use the DPS for the provision of supported living, residential and nursing care 
home placements.

RESOLVED:

(i) Cabinet noted that the DPS is a West London Alliance procurement 
initiative with Ealing Council acting as the contracting body on behalf 
of the London Boroughs of Brent, Barnet, Hillingdon, Hounslow, 
Hammersmith & Fulham, City of Westminster, and Royal Borough of 
Kensington & Chelsea. 

(ii) Cabinet noted that the Cabinet of Ealing Council has delegated 
authority to their Director of Adults Services to appoint suppliers onto 
the DPS throughout the 4-year term commencing on 1st September 
2016 in accordance with the rules and section criteria. 

(iii) Cabinet approved that the Strategic Director Community Wellbeing  
may enter into an Access Agreement with the London Borough of 
Ealing to use the DPS. 

(iv) Cabinet approved the use of the DPS for the procurement of contracts 
for the provision of supported living, residential and nursing care 
home placements throughout its term with the procurement of such 
contracts being exempt from the normal requirement of Brent 
Council’s Contract Standing Order and Financial Regulations for good 
operational and/or financial reasons in accordance with the Contract 
Standing Order 84(a).

(v) Cabinet delegated authority to the Strategic Director Community 
Wellbeing to award High Value Contracts procured through the DPS if 
they have a contract value of less than £1,000,000 for the reasons 
detailed in paragraph 4.8.

6. Authority to Participate in the Joint Procurement of Community Equipment 
Goods and Services as part of the London Community Equipment 
Consortium 

Councillor Hirani, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, introduced the report 
informing Cabinet that the report requests approval for Brent Adult Social Care to 
participate in a collaborative procurement with the London (Community Equipment) 
Consortium for the establishment of a framework for provision of community equipment 
goods and services. 



Cabinet - 15 August 2016

Councillor Hirani stated that the proposed procurement is to be led by the London Borough 
of Hammersmith and Fulham therefore approval is also sought as required by Contract 
Standing Order 85 to use Hammersmith and Fulham’s Contract Standing Orders and 
Financial Regulations.

RESOLVED:-

(i) Cabinet gave approval to the council to participate in a collaborative 
procurement led by the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham to 
establish a framework for community equipment goods and services. 

(ii) Cabinet gave approval to the collaborative procurement exercise detailed in 
2.1 above being exempt from the normal requirements of Brent Council’s 
Contract Standing Orders and Financial Regulations for good operational 
and/or financial reasons in accordance with the Contract Standing Order 
84(a) and 85(c).

(iii) Cabinet gave approval to the pre tender considerations set out in at 
paragraph 3.16 of this report.

7. Authority to tender a contract for Health Visiting and School Nursing Services 

Councillor Hirani, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, introduced the report stating 
that the responsibility for the commissioning of 0-5 children’s public health services 
transferred from NHS England (NHSE) to local authorities on 1st October 2015. 

He stated that in December 2015 a paper went to Cabinet which agreed for the contract to be 
extended for another year until March 2017 using the current service specification. The 
contract for Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership (FNP) services for Brent is held 
with London North West Healthcare Trust (LNWHT). 

He stated that , in April 2013 the responsibility of 5 -19 children’s public health services 
transferred from NHSE to local authority responsibility including:

1. The Healthy Child Programme for children and young people aged 5-19 years
2. The National Child Measurement Programme,
3. Vision Screening

Councillor Hirani stated that the contract for School Nursing for Brent is held with Central 
London North West Healthcare Trust (LNWHT). He informed Cabinet that this report is 
seeking approval to commence the procurement of Health Visiting and School Nursing 
services. The report also sets out benefits associated with combining the individual contracts 
including financial benefits.

RESOLVED:-

(i) Cabinet approved the preferred commissioning option as set out in 
section 5.1 of the report. 

(ii) Cabinet approved inviting tenders for the combined 0-19 Health 
Visiting and School Nursing services on the basis of the pre - tender 
considerations set out in paragraph 5.5 of the report. 



Cabinet - 15 August 2016

(iii) Cabinet gave approval to officers to evaluate the tenders referred to in 
2.2 above on the basis of the evaluation criteria set out in paragraph 
5.5 (vi) of this report.
 

(iv) Cabinet delegated to the Strategic Director of Community and 
Wellbeing the authority to award the 0-19 combined Health Visiting 
and School Nursing Contract in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Community Wellbeing, following a compliant procurement process.

8. 2015/16 Treasury Management Outturn Report 

Councillor McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the report to update 
members on Treasury Management activity and confirm that the Council has complied with 
its Prudential Indicators for 2015/16.

Councillor McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, highlighted two uncertainties 
surrounding the Council’s financial situation: the impact of the Brexit vote; impact of 
interest changes.

RESOLVED:

(i) Cabinet noted the 2015/16 Treasury Management outturn report, which is 
substantively the same as reviewed at Audit Committee on 30th June, 
which will in turn be presented to Council, in compliance with CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code).

9. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committee (if any) 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm

M BUTT 
Chair


